

**FILED**

JUN 22 2012

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

No. 30185-1

COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
DIVISION THREE

---

DOROTHY A. MILLICAN, as Personal Representative  
of the estate of DAREN M. LAFAYETTE,  
and on her own behalf as statutory beneficiary,

*Appellants,*

v.

N.A. DEGERSTROM, INC., a Washington corporation,

*Respondent,*

and

MICO, INCORPORATED, a Minnesota corporation;  
JAMES R. BONNER and JANE DOE BONNER,  
husband and wife, and the marital community comprised thereof,  
d/b/a INDUSTRIAL POWER BRAKE COMPANY,

*Defendants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM SPOKANE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
(Hon. Kathleen M. O'Connor)

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

FELICE LAW OFFICES, P.S.  
Roger A. Felice  
Michael V. Felice  
505 W. Riverside Ave, Suite 210  
Spokane, Washington 99201-0518  
(509) 326-0510

CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.  
Jason W. Anderson  
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600  
Seattle, Washington 98104-7010  
(206) 622-8020

Attorneys for Appellants

**FILED**

JUN 22 2012

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

No. 30185-1

COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
DIVISION THREE

---

DOROTHY A. MILLICAN, as Personal Representative  
of the estate of DAREN M. LAFAYETTE,  
and on her own behalf as statutory beneficiary,

*Appellants,*

v.

N.A. DEGERSTROM, INC., a Washington corporation,

*Respondent,*

and

MICO, INCORPORATED, a Minnesota corporation;  
JAMES R. BONNER and JANE DOE BONNER,  
husband and wife, and the marital community comprised thereof,  
d/b/a INDUSTRIAL POWER BRAKE COMPANY,

*Defendants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM SPOKANE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
(Hon. Kathleen M. O'Connor)

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

FELICE LAW OFFICES, P.S.  
Roger A. Felice  
Michael V. Felice  
505 W. Riverside Ave, Suite 210  
Spokane, Washington 99201-0518  
(509) 326-0510

CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.  
Jason W. Anderson  
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600  
Seattle, Washington 98104-7010  
(206) 622-8020

Attorneys for Appellants

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND ISSUES ON APPEAL .....	3
A.    Assignments of Error. ....	3
B.    Statement of Issues. ....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A.    N.A. Degerstrom, Inc., General Contractor, Subcontracted with Sharp-Line, Inc., for Road Signage and Striping. ....	4
B.    Sharp-Line’s Crew Foreman Parked the Sharp-Line Auger Truck on an Incline without Wheel Chocks. ....	6
C.    When the Auger Truck Rolled Away, Daren LaFayette Heroically Rescued Members of the Public from an Imminent Collision Before Burning to Death in a Fiery Wreck.....	7
D.    LaFayette’s Estate and His Mother Sued for Damages, but the Trial Court Dismissed Mrs. Millican’s Personal Claim.....	9
E.    Washington Law Imposes on General Contractors a Primary and Non-Delegable Duty to Ensure Compliance with Safety Regulations for the Benefit of All Workers on the Job Site.....	10
F.    The Trial Court Refused to Exclude the Subcontract, in Which N.A. Degerstrom Purported to Delegate to Sharp-Line Sole Responsibility for the Safety of Sharp-Line’s Employees. ....	10
G.    WISHA Regulations Require Employers to Establish, Supervise, and Enforce a Site-Specific	

	<u>Page</u>
Accident Prevention Plan and Require Equipment to be Chocked When Parked on Inclines. ....	14
1. N.A. Degerstrom Admitted that Its Own Accident Prevention Program Did Not Address the Hazard at Issue. ....	16
2. N.A. Degerstrom Failed to Require Sharp-Line to Establish a Site-Specific Accident Prevention Plan that Addressed Parking on an Incline. ....	17
3. N.A. Degerstrom Presented No Evidence that It Took Any Actions to Ensure Chock Use. ....	18
H. The Jury Absolved N.A. Degerstrom of Negligence, and the Trial Court Denied the Estate’s Motion for Judgment as a Matter of Law and a New Trial. ....	20
IV. ARGUMENT. ....	21
A. Standards of Review. ....	21
B. The Trial Court Erred in Refusing to Exclude Evidence and Argument that N.A. Degerstrom Delegated Sole Responsibility for Safety to Sharp-Line. ....	21
1. The General Contractor Has a Primary and Non-Delegable Duty to Ensure Compliance with Safety Regulations. ....	21
2. Because N.A. Degerstrom’s Duty Was Primary and Non-Delegable, It Was Error to Admit Evidence that N.A. Degerstrom Delegated to Sharp-Line Sole Responsibility for Safety. ....	23
3. The Estate Preserved the Evidentiary Error for Appellate Review. ....	25

	<u>Page</u>
4. The Evidentiary Error Was Not Harmless and Requires Reversal.....	26
C. The Trial Court Erred in Denying Judgment as a Matter of Law on Liability Given that the Verdict Was Not Supported by Any Properly Admitted Evidence and the Estate’s Evidence Established Breach of Duty and Proximate Causation as a Matter of Law. ....	27
1. The Plaintiff Is Entitled to Judgment as a Matter of Law on Negligence Where a Defendant Violated a Controlling Statute Without Excuse or Justification. ....	28
2. Undisputed Evidence Established that N.A. Degerstrom Failed to Supervise or Enforce Compliance with Applicable Chock Requirements. ....	29
3. The Estate Was Not Required to Make a Futile Motion for Judgment as a Matter of Law at the Close of the Evidence. ....	32
D. The Trial Court Erred in Refusing to Instruct the Jury that N.A. Degerstrom Owed a Duty to the Public Traveling Through the Construction Site. ....	33
E. The Trial Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment and Dismissing Mrs. Millican’s Claim for Lack of Dependence on LaFayette for Financial Support. ....	36
V. CONCLUSION.....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>Argus v. Peter Kiewit Sons' Co.</i> , 49 Wn.2d 853, 307 P.2d 261 (1957).....	34
<i>Armantrout v. Carlson</i> , 166 Wn.2d 931, 214 P.3d 914 (2009).....	37, 38, 40
<i>Barrett v. Lucky Seven Saloon, Inc.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 259, 96 P.3d 386 (2004).....	21, 33
<i>Blancher v. Bank of Cal.</i> , 47 Wn.2d 1, 286 P.2d 92 (1955).....	35
<i>Degroot v. Berkley Constr., Inc.</i> , 83 Wn. App. 125, 920 P.2d 619 (1996).....	24, 25
<i>Dickerson v. Chadwell, Inc.</i> , 62 Wn. App. 426, 814 P.2d 687 (1991).....	26
<i>Doss v. ITT Rayonier Inc.</i> , 60 Wn. App. 125, 803 P.2d 4 (1991).....	28
<i>Express Constr. Co. v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 151 Wn. App. 589, 215 P.3d 951 (2009).....	29, 30, 31
<i>First State Ins. Co. v. Kemper Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 94 Wn. App. 602, 971 P.2d 953 (1999).....	27
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....	21, 36
<i>Garcia v. Providence Med. Ctr.</i> , 60 Wn. App. 635, 806 P.2d 766 (1991).....	25, 26, 32
<i>Gilbert H. Moen Co. v. Island Steel Erectors, Inc.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 745, 912 P.2d 472 (1996).....	23, 28
<i>Guijosa v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 907, 32 P.3d 250 (2001).....	21, 28

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Hanks v. Grace</i> , __ Wn. App. __, 273 P.3d 1029 (2012).....	32
<i>Hensrude v. Sloss</i> , 150 Wn. App. 853, 209 P.3d 543 (2009).....	21
<i>Kamla v. Space Needle Corp.</i> , 147 Wn.2d 114, 52 P.3d 472 (2002).....	10
<i>Kaplan v. N.W. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 115 Wn. App. 791, 65 P.3d 16 (2003).....	32
<i>Kramer v. J.I. Case Mfg. Co.</i> , 62 Wn. App. 544, 815 P.2d 798 (1991).....	25, 32
<i>McCoy v. Am. Suzuki Motor Corp.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 350, 961 P.2d 952 (1998).....	36
<i>Pudmaroff v. Allen</i> , 138 Wn.2d 55, 977 P.2d 574 (1999).....	28, 29, 31
<i>Smith v. Acme Paving Co.</i> , 16 Wn. App. 389, 558 P.2d 811 (1976).....	34
<i>Stute v. PBMC, Inc.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 454, 788 P.2d 545 (1990).....	10, 11, 22, 23, 25, 30, 31, 35
<i>Upchurch v. Hubbard</i> , 29 Wn.2d 559, 188 P.2d 82 (1947), <i>overruled on other grounds by Sargent v. Selvar</i> , 46 Wn.2d 271, 280 P.2d 683 (1955).....	37
<i>Veit ex rel. Nelson v. Burlington N. Santa Fe Corp.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 88, 249 P.3d 607 (2011).....	26
<i>Ward v. Ceco Corp.</i> , 40 Wn. App. 619, 699 P.2d 814 (1985).....	22, 23, 24, 25, 27
<i>Williamson v. Allied Group, Inc.</i> , 117 Wn. App. 451, 72 P.3d 230 (2003).....	34, 35

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Wilson v. Steinbach</i> , 98 Wn.2d 434, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982).....	37
<i>Yurkovich v. Rose</i> , 68 Wn. App. 643, 847 P.2d 925 (1993).....	28, 29, 31

**Other State Cases**

<i>Cummins v. Rachner</i> , 257 N.W.2d 808 (Minn. 1977) .....	34
--	----

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Court Rules**

CR 50 .....	32
CR 50(a).....	32, 33
CR 56 .....	36
ER 401 .....	23
ER 402 .....	23
RCW 4.20.020 .....	2, 36
RCW 5.40.050 .....	29
RCW 49.17.060 .....	22
RCW 49.17.060(2).....	10
WAC title 296.....	10
WAC 296-155-012.....	15
WAC 296-155-100(1).....	14
WAC 296-155-100(1)(b) .....	29, 30
WAC 296-155-110(2).....	14, 29, 30
WAC 296-155-110(5).....	18



	<u>Page</u>
WAC 296-155-110(6).....	18
WAC 296-155-605(1)(c)(ii).....	15
WAC 296-155-610(2)(b) .....	15
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 384 (1965).....	35
